(b) That pursuant to the change in nominal value of the authorised share capital of the 
Company as set forth in (a) above, the issued share capital of the Company 
currently standing at eight million nine hundred and ninety nine thousand nine 
hundred and ninety one Euros and twenty Euro cents (€ 8,999,991.20) and divided 
into forty four million nine hundred and ninety nine thousand nine hundred and fifty 
six (44,999,956) Ordinary Shares of twenty Euro cents (€0.20) each shall now be re-
designated and divided into eighty nine million nine hundred and ninety nine 
thousand nine hundred and twelve (89,999,912) Ordinary shares of ten Euro cents 
(€0.10) each, and all eighty nine million nine hundred and ninety nine thousand nine 
hundred and twelve (89,999,912) Ordinary Shares shall be allotted proportionally to 
those members appearing on the register of members of the Company as at 8 May 
2015 (“Eligible Members”) at the ratio of two (2) shares for each one (1) share held 
by each of the Eligible Members”.

[...]

the Memorandum of Association of the Company shall be replaced with the following:  

“7. SHARE CAPITAL 
a) The authorised share capital of the Company is ten million Euro (€10,000,000) 
divided into one hundred million (100,000,000) Ordinary Shares of ten Euro cents each 
(€0.10). 
b) The issued share capital is of eight million nine hundred and ninety nine thousand 
nine hundred and ninety one Euros and twenty cents (€8,999,991.20) divided into 
eighty nine million nine hundred and ninety nine thousand nine hundred and twelve 
(89,999,912) Ordinary shares of ten Euro cents (€0.10) each. 
c) All shares shall rank pari passu. 

d) In the event of there being any unissued shares in the capital of the Company, such 
shares shall be at the disposal of the Board of Directors who, subject to any provision